

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

<hr/>)
STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D. and))
BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC.,))
))
Plaintiffs,))
))
v.)	Case No. 4:13-cv-01318
))
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, U.S.))
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND))
HUMAN SERVICES, and JACOB J.))
LEW, U.S. SECRETARY OF THE))
TREASURY, in their official capacities,))
))
Defendants.))
<hr/>)

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Hotze’s Challenges to the Minimum Coverage Provision Because He Lacks Standing 7

II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Braidwood’s Challenge to the Employer Responsibility Provision 10

A. Braidwood Lacks Standing 10

B. Braidwood’s Challenge Is Barred by the Anti-Injunction Act 13

C. Braidwood’s Challenge Is Not Ripe 16

III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted 18

A. Neither the Employer Responsibility Provision Nor the Minimum Coverage Provision Constitutes a “Taking” For Which Compensation Is Due 18

B. The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Impose an Unconstitutional Direct Tax 21

C. The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Violate the Uniformity Clause 22

D. The ACA’s Enactment Was Consistent With the Origination Clause 23

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16, 17, 18
<i>A. O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Assoc. of Am. Physicians & Surgeons</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012).....	20
<i>Baldwin v. Sebelius</i> , 654 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Boday v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	7, 19
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Coleman v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 791 F.2d 68 (7th Cir. 1986)	20

DaimleyChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 7

Dye v. United States,
516 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 20

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.,
370 U.S. 1 (1962)..... 14

Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.,
220 U.S. 107 (1911)..... 24

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 4

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 12

Head Money Cases,
112 U.S. 580 (1884)..... 7, 22

Kinder v. Geithner,
695 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2012) 8

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)..... 6, 19

Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew,
__ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3470532 (4th Cir. July 11, 2013) 15, 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 21

Millard v. Roberts,
202 U.S. 429 (1906)..... 25, 26, 27, 29

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)..... 8

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....*passim*

N.J. Physicians, Inc. v. President of the U.S.,
653 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 10

Quarty v. United States,
170 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 1999) 20

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 7

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) 16

Rosenberg v. United States,
72 Fed. Cl. 387 (Fed. Cl. 2006) 22

Rowe v. United States,
583 F. Supp. 1516 (D. Del.), *aff’d mem.*, 749 F.2d 27 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 25

Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 3244826 (D.D.C. June 28, 2013) 7, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30

Swisher Int’l v. Schafer,
550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008) 20

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 26

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 18

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 17

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson,
667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) 4

Twin City Bank v. Nebeker,
167 U.S. 196 (1897)..... 25, 26, 27

<i>United States v. Am. Friends Serv. Comm.</i> , 419 U.S. 7 (1974).....	16
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	26
<i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> , 462 U.S. 74 (1983).....	7, 22
<i>Walters v. Holder</i> , Case No. 2:10-cv-76, 2012 WL 3644816 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 23, 2012).....	10

Statutes and Public Laws

Pages(s)

26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	4, 11, 12
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7421	13, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2201	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91	23
42 U.S.C. § 18081	15
Pub. L. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986)	24
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	2, 27, 28
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	2
Pub. L. No. 112-10, 125 Stat. 38 (2011)	2
Pub. L. No. 112-240, 126 Stat. 2313 (2012)	24

Other Authorities

Pages(s)

Cong. Research Serv., RL 31399, <i>The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and Enforcement</i> (2011).....	29
--	----

Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 111-708 (2011)	29
IRS Notice 2013-45 (July 10, 2013), 2013-31 I.R.B. 116	3
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	29
